

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

No. 24-1193

(consolidated with Nos. 24-1261, 24-1266, 24-1271, 24-1272)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,**  
Petitioners,

v.

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
MICHAEL S. REGAN,**  
in his official capacity as Administrator,  
United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
Respondents,

and

**CLEAN CAPE FEAR, et al.,**  
Respondent-Intervenors.

---

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency –  
89 Fed Reg. 39,124 (May 8, 2024)

---

**BRIEF FOR PASSIVE RECEIVERS,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REMAND**

---

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover)

Erica M. Spitzig  
Aaron M. Herzig  
Annie M. McClellan  
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957  
Phone: (513) 381-2838  
Fax: (513) 381-0205  
espitzig@taftlaw.com  
aherzig@taftlaw.com  
amcclellan@taftlaw.com

David C. Roper  
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
41 S High Street, Suite 1800  
Columbus, OH 43215-4213  
Phone: (614) 221-4000  
Fax: (614) 221-2007  
droper@taftlaw.com

November 12, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	3
I. National Association of Clean Water Agencies (“NACWA”) .....	4
II. The National Association of Water Companies (“NAWC”) .....	4
III. The National Rural Water Association (“NRWA”) .....	5
IV. The Water Environment Federation (“WEF”) .....	5
V. WateReuse Association (“WateReuse”) .....	6
VI. The American Farm Bureau Federation (“AFBF”) .....	8
VII. National Cattlemen’s Beef Association (“NCBA”) .....	9
VIII. National Pork Producers Council (“NPPC”) .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious for Failing to Properly Consider the Costs Imposed on Passive Receivers, in Violation of the “Polluter Pays” Principle .....	13

a. CERCLA’s Regime Allocates Joint and Several Liability, to <i>Amici’s</i> Detriment .....	13
b. EPA’s Designation of PFOA and PFOS Ignores Comments Regarding the Costs That Passive Receivers Will Bear .....	16
II. The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Cost-Benefit Analysis Mischaracterizes Cleanup Liability as an “Indirect” Cost .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 609 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	15
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>In re Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. Personal Injury Litig.</i> , 87 F.4th 315 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>GPA Midstream Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , 930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13

<i>NLRB v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>O’Neil v. Picillo</i> , 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 880 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11, 13
<i>Petroleum Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Window Covering Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 82 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 1532(a)(2).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 9507(C)(1)(A) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1)–(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2).....	14
Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
58 Fed. Reg. 51735 .....	24
87 Fed. Reg. 54415 .....	2
87 Fed. Reg. 54421 .....	2, 12
87 Fed. Reg. 54423 .....	12

89 Fed. Reg. 39124 .....	3
89 Fed. Reg. 39132 .....	23
89 Fed. Reg. 39143 .....	3, 12
89 Fed. Reg. 39149 .....	11, 13, 22, 24
89 Fed. Reg. 39150 .....	23
89 Fed. Reg. 39159 .....	12
89 Fed. Reg. 39163 .....	12
89 Fed. Reg. 39169 .....	17, 21
89 Fed. Reg. 39183 .....	21, 24
<i>Biosolids</i> , Environmental Protection Agency (Sept. 2000), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-11/documents/land-application-biosolids-factsheet.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-11/documents/land-application-biosolids-factsheet.pdf</a> .....	6
Mid Atlantic Biosolids Association, <i>Biosolids Facts</i> , available at <a href="https://maba.memberclicks.net/assets/docs/MABA%2BGeneral%2BQA%2BSheet%2B9.pdf">https://maba.memberclicks.net/assets/docs/MABA%2BGeneral%2BQA%2BSheet%2B9.pdf</a> (last accessed Oct. 2, 2024) .....	6
Salvatore, et al., <i>Presumptive Contamination: A New Approach to PFAS Contamination Based on Likely Sources</i> , EVN'T SCI. & TECH. LETTERS 983 (2022) .....	18
